1928.
Dec. 22
Dec. 23
Dee. 27
Dec. 30

1929.
Jan 1
Jan, 2
Jan. 6
Jan. 6
Jan. 6
Jan., 7
Jan. 7
Jan. 10
Jan. 19
Jan. 27
Jan. 27
Jan. 39
Jan. 31
Feb. 11
Feb., 12
Feb. 16
Feb. 18
Feb. 18
Feb. 20
Feb. 20
Feb. 22
Feb. 23
Feh. 23
Feb. 24
Foh. 28
Feb. -—
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Party and Guide.

Miss K. Gardiner; Guide, V.

Williams

Mr. A. Scott ; Guide, A. Brus-
tad

Mr. K. Parker; Guide, A.
Brustad
Miss M. Lewis and Mr. A.

Reott ; Guide, A. Brustad

Messrs. W. G. Mace, H. N. Mur-
ray, aund Rod Syme. (No
caide)

Messrs. C. Pope and E. Lewis

Miss Gardiner ; Guide, V. Wil-
liams ; Porter, L. Mahan
Misses L. and 1., Familton;

CGuide, C. Hilgendorf
Dr. Bradshaw; Guide, A.
Brustad ; Porter, C. Turner
Mr. B. Manghan; Guide, J.
Crombie

Messrs. W. G. Mace, H. N. Mur-

ray, and Rod Syme. (No

¢uides)

Messrs. H. E. L. Porter, A.
Chambers, and T. Latham
Mr. Evic Lewis and Rev. Wil-
liams ; Guide, V. Williams ;
Porter, C. Hilgendorf

Mr. A. Jackson; Guide, L.
Mahan

Messrs. S. and C. Turner, Syme,
Mace, and Miss Byles;
Guide, A. Brustad

Miss Bdgar Jones ; Guides, A.
Brustad, A. Larsen

Mr. A. Jackson;
Williams ; Porter, C. Hilgen-
dorf

Mr. H. E. L. Porter and Miss
K. Gardiner ; Guide, V. Wil-

liams

Miss Byles; Guides, A, Brus-
tad, A. Larsen

Mr. H. E. L. Porter and Miss
K. Gardiner; Guide, J.
Crombie

Messrs. E. Blomfield and B.
Paterson ; Guide, J. Crom-
bie

Messrs. E. Blomfield and R.
Paterson ; Guide, J. Crom-
bie

Mr. E. Blomfield ;
Crombie

Guide, J.

Miss M. Byles ; Guide, A. Brus-
tad

Miss M. Byles and Mr. A, Ellis ;
Cuide, A. Brustad

Mr. K. Blomfield ;
Crombie

Guide, J.

Miss K. Gardiner and Mr.
H. E. L. Porter ; Guide, V.
Williams

Miss K. Gardiner ;
Williams

Guide, V.

Mzr. Brown Douglas’; Guide, A.
Larsen?

T. . S. Fyfe and]J. Wright.
(Ne guide)

Caide, V. !

Climb.

Aiguilles Rouges
Turnbull

Twin Peaks

Sealy
Lean Peak

Mount Annette ..
Mount Cook
Anzac Peak
Minaret Peaks
Mount Sealy

Minaret Peaks and
De la Beche

Aiguilles Rouges
Footstool
Footstool
Mount Cook
Mount Cook
Mount Cook

Mount Silberhorn
Mount Teichel-
mann

Lean Peak

Mount Bannie
Mount Sealy
Mount Annette ..
Mount Footstool

Turner’s Pesk
Mount Footstool
Mount Mabel
Mount Rosa

Proud Peak
Mount Green

Mount Turnbull

Mount Malte Brun

Mount Malte Brur

i Height. ‘

Feet.
9,371

7,400

8,030

8,000

7,351
12,349
8,323
10,058
8,651

10,038
10,022
10,058

9,371

4,073

9,073

12,349

12,349

12,349

10,750
10,400

8,000

8,600

8,651

7,351

9,073

7,679
0,073
6,858
6,997

7,540
9,305

7,400

10,421

10,421

Route and Remarks.

Ascent up Beetham Glacier on to snow and
ice slopes to summit; descent by same
route.

Ascent from Malte Brun Hut up rock slabs
to summit; descent by traversed peak
to Darwin Glacier.

Ascent from Ball Hut up slopes to summit ;
descent by same route.

Ascent by western face to summit ; descent
by same route.

Agcent from Hooker Hut; descent from
Jopeland Pass to West Coast.

Ascent by Sebastapol Ridge; descent by
Mueller Glacicer.

Ascent from Haast Hut by Linda Glacier;
doscent by same route, sixteen hours.
Ascent trom Haast Huot across Hoclkstetter

ice plateau ; descent by same route.

Ascent from Malte Brun Hut; descent by
game route.

Ascent from Mueller Hut by western face ;
descent by same route.

Traverse from Almer Bivouac to Hermitage.
Ascent by western face from Franz Josef
Glacier ; descent by east face of De la
Beche to Tasman Glacier. (Accomplished
on foot in one day.)

Ascent from Malte Brun Hut; descent by
same route.

Ascent from Sefton Bivouae to Main Divide,
then rock and snow route to summit ;
descent by same route.

Ascent, from Sefton Bivouac to Main Divide,
final ascent by northern face ; descent by
same route.

Ascent from Haast Hut by Linda Glacier ;
descent by same route. (Twenty-five
hours.) (Certified by A. Brustad.)

Ascent from Haast Hut by Linda Glacier ;
descent by same route. (Twenty-one
hours.)

Ascent from Haast Hut by Linda Glacier ;
descent by same route.

Ascent from Haast Hut over plateau on to
ice-ridge to snmmit of Silberhorn, travers-
ing ridge to Teichelmann; descent by
same route. (Iirst ascent of Mount
Teichelmann.)

Ascent from Copland Pass;
Hooker Hut.

Ascent from Mueller Glacier by rock route
to summit ; descent by same route.

descent to

Ascent by western face from Mueller Hut ;
descent, to Mount Annette, then to Hermi-
tage.

Ascent from western side; descent by
Sebastopol Ridge to Hermitage.

Ascent from Sefton Bivouac to Main Divide,
final descent by northern face; descent
by sama route.

Ascent from Ball Hut to Ball Pass, then to
summit ; descent by same route.

Ascent from Scfton Bivouac to Main Divide,
final ascent by northern face ; descent by
same route.

Ascent from Hooker Hut, making traverse
of two peaks to Ball Pass; descent to
Ball Hut.

Ascent from Tasman Glacier up ice-ridge
between Walter and Green, following rock
ridge to summit ; descent by same route.

Ascent from Malte Brun Hut up rock slabs
leading to summit; descent by same
route.

Ascent from Malte Brun Hul via western
aréte ; descent by same route.
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