Date.	Party and Guide.	Climb.	Height.	Route and Remarks.
1928. Dec. 22	Miss K. Gardiner; Guide, V. Williams	Aiguilles Rouges	Feet. 9,371	Ascent up Beetham Glacier on to snow and ice slopes to summit; descent by same
Dec. 23	Mr. A. Scott; Guide, A. Brustad	Turnbull	7,400	route.  Ascent from Malte Brun Hut up rock slabs to summit; descent by traversed peak
Dec. 27	Mr. K. Parker; Guide, A.	Twin Peaks	8,030	to Darwin Glacier.  Ascent from Ball Hut up slopes to summit;
Dec. 30	Brustad Miss M. Lewis and Mr. A. Scott; Guide, A. Brustad	Sealy		descent by same route.  Ascent by western face to summit; descent by same route.
1929. Jan. 1	Messrs. W. G. Mace, H. N. Murray, and Rod Syme. (No	Lean Peak	8,000	Ascent from Hooker Hut; descent from Copeland Pass to West Coast.
Jan. 2	guide) Messrs. C. Pope and E. Lewis	Mount Annette	7,351	Ascent by Sebastapol Ridge; descent by
Jan. 6	Miss Gardiner; Guide, V. Williams; Porter, L. Mahan	Mount Cook	12,349	Mueller Glacier.  Ascent from Haast Hut by Linda Glacier; descent by same route, sixteen hours.
Jan. 6	Misses L. and E. Familton; Guide, C. Hilgendorf	Anzac Peak	8,323	Ascent from Haast Hut across Hockstetter ice plateau; descent by same route.
Jan. 6	Dr. Bradshaw; Guide, A. Brustad; Porter, C. Turner	Minaret Peaks	10,058	Ascent from Malte Brun Hut; descent by same route.
Jan. 7	Mr. B. Maughan; Guide, J. Crombie	Mount Sealy	8,651	Ascent from Mueller Hut by western face; descent by same route.
Jan. 7	Messis. W. G. Mace, H. N. Murray, and Rod Syme. (No guides)	Minaret Peaks and De la Beche	10,058 10,022 10,058	Traverse from Almer Bivouac to Hermitage. Ascent by western face from Franz Josef Glacier; descent by east face of De la Beche to Tasman Glacier. (Accomplished on foot in one day.)
Jan. 10	Messrs. H. E. L. Porter, A. Chambers, and T. Latham	Aiguilles Rouges	9,371	Ascent from Malte Brun Hut; descent by same route.
Jan. 19	Mr. Eric Lewis and Rev. Williams; Guide, V. Williams;	Footstool	9,073	Ascent from Sefton Bivouae to Main Divide, then rock and snow route to summit;
Jan. 27	Porter, C. Hilgendorf Mr. A. Jackson; Guide, L. Mahan	Footstool	9,073	descent by same route.  Ascent from Sefton Bivouac to Main Divide, final ascent by northern face; descent by same route.
Jan. 27	Messrs. S. and C. Turner, Syme, Mace, and Miss Byles;	Mount Cook	12,349	Ascent from Haast Hut by Linda Glacier; descent by same route. (Twenty-five
Jan. 39	Guide, A. Brustad Miss Edgar Jones; Guides, A. Brustad, A. Larsen	Mount Cook	12,349	hours.) (Certified by A. Brustad.) Ascent from Haast Hut by Linda Glacier; descent by same route. (Twenty-one hours.)
Jan. 31	Mr. A. Jackson; Guide, V. Williams; Porter, C. Hilgendorf	Mount Cook	12,349	Ascent from Haast Hut by Linda Glacier; descent by same route.
Feb. 11	Mr. H. E. L. Porter and Miss K. Gardiner; Guide, V. Wil- liams	Mount Silberhorn Mount Teichel- mann	10,750 10,400	Ascent from Haast Hut over plateau on to ice-ridge to summit of Silberhorn, traversing ridge to Teichelmann; descent by same route. (First ascent of Mount Teichelmann.)
Feb. 12	Miss Byles; Guides, A. Brustad, A. Larsen	Lean Peak	8,000	Ascent from Copland Pass; descent to Hooker Hut.
Feb. 16	Mr. H. E. L. Porter and Miss K. Gardiner; Guide, J. Crombie	Mount Bannie	8,600	Ascent from Mueller Glacier by rock route to summit; descent by same route.
Feb. 18	Messrs. E. Blomfield and R. Paterson; Guide, J. Crombie	Mount Sealy	8,651	Ascent by western face from Mueller Hut; descent, to Mount Annette, then to Hermitage.
Feb. 18	Messrs. E. Blomfield and R. Paterson; Guide, J. Crombie	Mount Annette	7,351	Ascent from western side; descent by Sebastopol Ridge to Hermitage.
Feb. 20	Mr. E. Blomfield; Guide, J. Crombie	Mount Footstool	9,073	Ascent from Sefton Bivouac to Main Divide, final descent by northern face; descent by same route.
Feb. 20	Miss M. Byles; Guide, A. Brustad	Turner's Peak	7,679	Ascent from Ball Hut to Ball Pass, then to summit; descent by same route.
Feb. 22	Miss M. Byles and Mr. A. Ellis; Guide, A. Brustad	Mount Footstool	9,073	Ascent from Sefton Bivouac to Main Divide, final ascent by northern face; descent by same route.
Feb. 23	Mr. E. Blomfield; Guide, J. Crombie	Mount Mabel Mount Rosa Proud Peak	6,858 6,997 7,540	Ascent from Hooker Hut, making traverse of two peaks to Ball Pass; descent to Ball Hut.
Feb. 23	Miss K. Gardiner and Mr. H. E. L. Porter; Guide, V. Williams	Mount Green	9,305	Ascent from Tasman Glacier up ice-ridge between Walter and Green, following rock ridge to summit; descent by same route.
Feb. 24	Miss K. Gardiner; Guide, V. Williams	Mount Turnbull	7,400	Ascent from Malte Brun Hut up rock slabs leading to summit; descent by same route.
Feb. 28	Mr. Brown Douglas; Guide, A. Larsen	Mount Malte Brun	10,421	Ascent from Malte Brun Hut via western arête; descent by same route.
Feb. —	The same of the control of the same of the control	Mount Malte Brun	10,421	